Tenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

COMMONWEALTH ISSUES - PRE DECIMAL

A Choice Presentation Note of the First Australian
Commonwealth Banknote

2903*

Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1913) M 000097 (R.1a)

presentation note. Three vertical folds, centre one dominant,

no pin holes, a few minor creases on edge, otherwise nearly

extremely fine and very rare, an important historical note.
$40,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 13 (lot 1755). The first one hundred ten shillings notes
were set aside for Federal members of parliament in what Greg McDonald's
catalogue (21st Ed p447) refers to as the "A' list.

2904*

Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915), M 511009 J, bold
black serial numbers with prefix and suffix letters, HALF
SOVEREIGN in red on borders, (R.2d, Vort-Ronald 2d,
McD 7, Nicholson 2c). Many creases and folds, otherwise
fine and rare.

$2,000
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2905*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915) N 807355 N (R.2dL).
Creases and folds, minor repairs in top and bottom borders,
nearly fine and rare.

$1,000

2906*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 154218 R (R.3b).
Three heavy vertical folds with tears beginning, flattened,
otherwise nearly very fine.

$3,000

2907*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) M 666194 K (R.3b).
Flattened of folds, fine and rare.

$1,000

In a PMG holder as Very Fine 20.

2908*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 042417 F (R.3b).
Flattened of folds, nearly very fine.

$500



2909*
Ten shillings, Miller/Collins (1923) A/19 839008 (R.4).
Flattened, nearly extremely fine.

$3,000

2910*
Ten shillings, Miller/Collins (1923) A/15 008071 (R.4).
Flattened of folds, good fine.

$500

2911*
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/35 850716 (R.5). Some
crispness, has been flattened, otherwise extremely fine and
rare in this condition.

$3,000

2912*
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/40 612538 (R.5). Some
crispness, has been flattened, otherwise very fine and scarce
in this condition.

$300

2913
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/23 911287 (R.5).
Repaired hole, fair.

$100
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2914*
Ten shillings, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) A/50 822248 (R.6).
Some crispness, otherwise good very fine.

$1,500

2915*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/89 777350
(R.7). Nearly very fine.

$400
In a PMG holder as Very Fine 25.

2916*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/67 367183
(R.7). Flattened of folds, otherwise good colour, very fine
or better.

$300

2917*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/10 790995
(R.7). Good fine.

$300
In a PMG holder as Very Fine 20.

2918
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/22 913821
(R.7). Top right corner off, otherwise very good.

$100



2919*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/38 686356 (R.8a)
thick Sheehan signature. Heavy folds, dirty back, nearly
fine.

$400

2920*

Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/43 097814, last serial

prefix (R.8bL), thin signature. Extremely fine and rare.
$2,500

2921*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/2 887230 (R.9).
Flattened, good fine.

$1,200
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2922*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/46 357462/3 (R.10),
consecutive pair. Extremely fine or better. (2)

$2,000
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2923*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/49 968526 (R.10).
Several folds, bright colour, nearly very fine.

$250
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2924*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/20 471118
(R.12). Uncirculated.

$700

2925*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/9 432788 (R.12).
Uncirculated.

$700
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2926*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/94 872747
(R.12). Uncirculated.

$600

2927*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/31 427217
(R.12). Nearly uncirculated.

$250

2928
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/58 683098
(R.12). Good extremely fine.

$200

2929
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/12 971427
(R.12). Good extremely fine.

$200

2930
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/23 990255
(R.12). Extremely fine.

$250

2932
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) (R.12) a range of
prefixes. Very fine - uncirculated. (18)

$3,000

2933
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/22 091204
(R.12), Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/34 249640 (R.13).
Nearly very fine. (2)

$80

2934
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson
(1952) (R.12-15). The first nearly fine, others good very
fine. (4)

$300

2935
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/7 776897,
F/10 441617 (R.12) (2); Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/54
228691, F/62 349736 (R.13) (2); Coombs/Watt (1949)
A/29 608788, A/74 053110 (R.14) (2). Good fine - nearly
extremely fine. (6)

$400

2936

Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.12, 13 (2), 14, 15, 16, 17 (2)). Fair - good very
fine. (8)

$100

2937*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/35 114554
(R.13). Nearly uncirculated.

$350

2931*

Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/51 489489 (R.12)

repeater number. Few folds, otherwise good very fine.
$120

2938*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/72 221792
(R.13). Nearly uncirculated.

$350
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2939*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/23 384414
(R.13). Nearly uncirculated.

$200

2940*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/73 843990
(R.13). Nearly uncirculated.

$150

2941
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/40 936925
(R.13). Nearly uncirculated.

$100

2942
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/24 680893
(R.13). Extremely fine.

$100

2943*

Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/73 759608/9
(R.13) consecutive pair. Crisp and fresh but with several
folds, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$500

2944
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) a range of prefixes
(R.13). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (71)

$5,000

2945
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/81 853478
(R.13). Good very fine.

$100

2946
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) F/33 332778
(R.13), Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/34 734372 (R.17); one
pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/44 327956 (R.30a),
Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/27 189722 (R.34b). Fine - nearly
very fine. (4)

$100
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2947*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/11 290610 (R.14).
Good extremely fine.

$150

2948*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/24 386362/3 (R.14)
consecutive pair (R.14). Good extremely fine. (2)

$400

2949
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) a range of prefixes (R.14).
Fine - good extremely fine. (42)

$4,000



2950*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/15 180583 (R.15).
Uncirculated.

$200

2951*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/8 587753 (R.15).
Uncirculated.

$200

2952
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/44 652874 (R.15).
Uncirculated.

$200

2953*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/36 141045 (R.15).
Uncirculated.

$150
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2954*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/30 531210 (R.15).
Nearly uncirculated.

$150

2955
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/85 190829; A/95
883214 (R.15). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$250

2956

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/40 257213; B/44

277236; B/48 928350 (R.15). Nearly uncirculated. (3)
$350

2957
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/42 684376 (R.15).
Good extremely fine.

$200

2958
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/24 463607 (R.15).
Very fine.

$100

2959
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.15) a range of
prefixes. Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (26)

$2,000
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2960*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AE/01 617111/20
(R.16) consecutive run of ten notes. Light centre fold,
otherwise virtually uncirculated. (10)

$650

"“ 99980 7"
LEOAL TBHD!I.

TEN SHILLINGS |

THTHE COMMONWEALTH AND [N

m—
M 999807

ALL TIERITORIES UNDYN THE
ONWEAL

2961*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/69 999807 (R.17).
Nearly uncirculated.

$600

Ex Archive set.

2962

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/56 630183 (R.17).

Three vertical folds, otherwise crisp good extremely fine.
$70

2963
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/33 800547 (R.17).
Good very fine, original with light vertical folds.

$50

2964
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/51 524783,
861625 (R.17). The first with centre fold and other creasing,
the second with centre fold and one other crease and a very
small tone spot at the bottom edge but virtually uncirculated,
both notes crisp. (2)

$100

326

2965
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AF/41 718085/90,
AF/41 899241/44 (R.17) consecutive runs of six and four
notes. Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (10)

$200

2966
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/40 (3), AG/68
(3), AG/77 (2), AG/94 (2) (R.17). Very fine - good very
fine. (10)

$120

2967
Ten shillings - ten pounds, one pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933)
(R.28); ten shillings, one pound, five pounds, Coombs/Watt
(1949) (R.14, 31, 47) (3); ten shillings, one pound, five
pounds, ten pounds (2), Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.15, 32,
48, 61 [2]) (5); one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33)
(8); five and ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.49, 62)
(2); ten shillings and one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961)
(R.17, 34b) (2). In a maroon banknote album, good - very
fine. (21)

$400

2968
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) (R.12); five pounds
(1939) (R.45); ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942)
(R.13) (2); one pound (1942) (R.30a,b); five pounds (1941)
(R.46); ten pounds (1943) (R.59); one pound, Coombs/\Watt
(1949) (R.31); five pounds (1949) (R.47); ten pounds (1949)
(R.60); ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.14); (1954)
(R.16) (4); one pound (1952) (R.32) (1953) (R.33); (1961)
(R.344a, b[4]) (5); five pounds (1952) (R.48); ten pounds
(1954) (R.62); decimal issues, one dollar (1966) (R.71);
(1982) (R.78[2], L[2]) (4); two dollars (1966) (R.81);
(1967) (R.82); (1985) (R.89[2], L[2]) (4); five dollars (1991)
(R.213L); ten dollars (1966) (R.301); (1991) (R.313aL);
twenty dollars (1966) (R.401); folders, including, five dollars
Fraser/Evans (1994); First and Last five dollars, Fraser/Cole
(1992); ten dollars, Fraser/Cole and Fraser/Evans (1993);
twenty dollars - pane of stamps, Fraser/Evans (1994); also
training notes for Independent State of Rainbow Creek;
Victoria, Motor Spirit ration tickets (3), 31.7.1949, for one
gallon; Commonwealth of Australia War Savings Certificate,
one pound, December 1945 (WE1A); FDC (2); JIM notes
Netherlands Indies. In a maroon album and decimal note
folder, good - uncirculated. (63)

$700

2969
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.13), Coombs/
Wilson (1961) (R.17); one pound, Sheehan/McFarlane
(1938) (R.29), Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a),
Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33); five pounds, Coombs/Wilson
(1952) (R.48), Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.49); ten pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/00 128104 first prefix (R.62F);
also Commonwealth of Australia War Savings Certificate
no.F652258, one pound, payable 11/11/1948 (R.WD1a).
In green banknote album, poor - good fine. (9)

$300

2970
Ten shillings - five dollars, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to
Johnston/Fraser (1985), ten shillings (5), one pound (6),
one dollar (15), two dollars (7) and five dollars (2). Fine
- uncirculated. (35)

$200



2971
Ten shillings and one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.15,
32) (2); ten pounds (1960) WA/28 (R.63) first prefix. Nearly
very fine; very good; fair. (3)

$70

2972
Ten shillings - one pound, ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson
(1952) B/39 976306; (1961) AF/28 233069, AF/48 652167
(R.15, 17 [2]) (3); one pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) L/64
378201, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/84 260284, Coombs/
Wilson (1961) HF/86 415218, HK/27 688557 (R.28, 29,
34b [2]) (4); others two dollars (2), one dollar (2). Very good
- uncirculated. (11)

$180

2973
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.16); one pound,
Armitage/McFarlane (1942), Coombs/Wilson (1953) (2)
(R.30a, 33 [2]) (3); five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960)
(R.50); ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.63). Very
good - nearly very fine. (6)

$100

2974
Ten shillings and one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/50
728751 (R.17) HK/50 403239 (R.34b). Crisp originals,
virtually uncirculated. (2)

$100

2975
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AF/63 and AF/64
(R.17) (2); one pound (1953) (R.33). The last very fine,
others crisp, flat, nearly uncirculated. (3)

$200

2976
Ten shillings, Coomb/Wilson (1961) (R.17) AH/59 148062
(nUnc), one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) and (1961) (2)
(R.33, 34b [2]) (3), five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960)
(R.50), ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.63); also
two Australian Savings Bond interest coupons. Poor - nearly
uncirculated. (8)

$110

2977*
One Pound, Collins/Allen (1910) superscribed note, A690172
on The Commercial Banking Company of Sydney Limited,
one pound Sydney 19-, No.H266831 (Mc SB 09/1a, R.S37
note mentioned in Vort Ronald Australian Superscribed
Banknotes p.67). Flattened with many heavy folds, some
rusting on edge, some edge repairs, overall reasonable colour,
very good and very rare.

$3,000
Ex Stanley Gibbons, London November 1996.
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2978*
One Pound, Collins/Allen (1910) superscribed note,
J490634 on The London Bank of Australia Limited, one
pound Melbourne, N0.Z2995367 (Mc SB 11/1b, R.S45,
note mentioned in Vort Ronald Australian Superscribed
Banknotes p.77). Flattened with several folds, some paper
toning on back, overall reasonable colour, fine or better
and rare.

$3,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 6 (lot 436) and previously from Downies Auction
Sale June 1978 (lot 436).
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2979*
One Pound, Collins/Allen (1910) superscribed note,
H026426 on The London Bank of Australia Limited, one
pound Melbourne, N0.Z2333575 (Mc SB 11/1b, R.S45,
note mentioned in Vort Ronald Australian Superscribed
Banknotes p.76). Flattened with several folds, pen line on
back, overall reasonable colour, fine or better and rare.
$3,000

Ex IAG Auction Sale August 2003 (lot 136) and previously from Downies
Auction Sale June 2002 (lot 3877).



2980*
One Pound, Collins/Allen (1910), superscribed issue on
The National Bank of Australasia Limited, one pound,
Melbourne, No. E270353, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson
& Co. Engravers & c. London, superscribed serial 2018648,
(Mc SB 12/1c, R.S50, note mentioned in Vort Ronald
Australian Superscribed Banknotes p.84). Folds and creases,
slightly dirty, nearly fine and very scarce.

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 3168), Sale 52 (lot 3358), Sale 51 (lot
3323), Sale 50 (lot 3302) and originally Sale 49 (lot 1681), from the Dr
Alan Nicholson Collection.

2981*
One Pound, Collins/Allen (1910), superscribed issue on
The National Bank of Australasia Limited, one pound,
Melbourne, No. H204468, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson
& Co. Engravers & c. London, superscribed serial Z232533,
(Mc SB 12/1c, R.S50, note not mentioned in Vort Ronald
Australian Superscribed Banknotes p.84-85). Folds and
creases, slightly dirty, fragile, very good and very scarce.
$2,000

e T
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2982*

One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No. Q 503248 (R.18bF),
first serial prefix. Heavy fold, weakness in several corners,
fine and rare.

$600
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2983*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) A 185549 E (R.18e). Heavy
folds, minor rust spots on back, very good.

$200

Rainbow Pound WWI Emegency Issue

2984*
One Pound, Collins/Allen (1914), F 367220 F, medium black
serial numbers with prefix and suffix letters and additional
number, emergency issue ‘Rainbow Pound’, (Mc 34b;
R.20bL, this note mentioned in Vort Ronald, Australian
Banknote Pedigrees p.154). Flattened with four holes and
a small thin and folds, otherwise nearly very fine and very
rare in this condition.

$10,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 41 (lot 2868) and Sale 36 (lot 2777).
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2985*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. C 341865 T (R.21).
Flattened, very fine.

$500



2986*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) No. B 149405 R (R.21).
Fine.

$500

2987*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923) K 836163 with T.S.
Harrison imprint (R.22a) large prefix. Very good, edge tears
and folds, rare.

$1,000
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2988*
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/58 552214 (R.24). Crisp,
virtually uncirculated and rare thus.

$3,500

ATGOMMONY EALTI
z LI EEL

2990*
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/74 994335 (R.24).
Flattened, nearly extremely fine.

$1,500

2991*

One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/67 894965 (R.24).

Flattened, nearly extremely fine and slightly trimmed.
$600
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2992*
One pound, Kell/Heathershaw (1926) H/85 125370 (R.25).
Good very fine.

$400

ALTINL ATSTIOL

2989*
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/71 815418 (R.24). Good
extremely fine and rare as such.

$1,200

2993*
One pound, Kell/Heathershaw (1926) H/88 540005 (R.25).
Some creasing, otherwise very fine.

$350



2998*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/7 971729 (R.26).
Crisp original body, extremely fine or better.

$700

2994*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/37 682136/8
(R.26) a consecutive trio of notes. Crisp original body,
virtually uncirculated. (3)

$4,000

2995*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/66 265459
(R.26). Crisp uncirculated, an excellent type note.

$1,000
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2996*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/15 182440 (R.26).
Crisp original body, good extremely fine.

$750

2997*

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/63 141528 (R.26).
Crisp original body, extremely fine or better.
$700
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2999*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/15 163379 (R.26).
Crisp original body, extremely fine or better.

$600
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3000*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/96 299480 (R.26).
Crisp original body, extremely fine or better.

$600

3001*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/75 777481 (R.26).
Crisp original body, extremely fine or better.

$600



3002*

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/32 964407 (R.26).

Crisp original body, four pin holes, good extremely fine.
$600

3006*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/48 812742 (R.26).
Good very fine.

$350

3003*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/70 365863
(R.26). Crisp original body, extremely fine or better.

$600

3007*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/73 727823 (R.26).
Three vertical folds, crisp original, good very fine.

$350

3004*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/17 770712
(R.26). Crisp original body, nearly extremely fine.

$350

3005*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/65 151992
(R.26). Good very fine.

$350
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3008*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/55 105000 (R.26).
Several folds, crisp, good very fine.

$250

3009*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/4 692370 (R.26).
Several folds, crisp, very fine.

$200



3010*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/12 032511 (R.26).
Nearly very fine.

$300
In a PMG holder as Very Fine 25.

3011*

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/31 854213

(R.26). Folds, edge toning in places, otherwise good fine.
$200

3012
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/31 854214
(R.26). Three vertical folds, toned, good fine.

$150

3013
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/98 834021 (R.26).
Flattened of folds and creases, single pin hole, trimmed,
good fine.

$120

3014
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1927) J/16 822290 (R.26).
Flattened of creases, a few light toned areas, otherwise
fine.

$100
3015
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/6 242617 (R.26).

Nearly fine.
$100

3016*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/56 343825 (R.28).
Good extremely fine.

$400

3017*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/55 621778 (R.28).
Good extremely fine.

$400

3018*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/41 438434 (R.28).
Extremely fine or better.

$400

3019*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/60 241290 (R.28).
Extremely fine or better.

$400

3020*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/8 740766 (R.28).
Extremely fine or better.

$400



3021
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/67 422811 (R.28).
Cleaned, good very fine.

$350

3022
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/21 262329 (R.28).
Good very fine, small thin.

$150

3023
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/54 347231 (R.28).
Flattened and cleaned, good very fine.

$200

3024
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/90 272474 (R.28).
Flattened, good fine.

$100

3025
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/71 134041, N/55
293403 (R.28) (2), Armitage/MacFarlane (1942) K/54
183285, 183298 (R.30b) (2); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser
(1988) Bicentennial folder AA 19 052873 (McD $10 GF1).
Fine - uncirculated. (5)

$150

3026*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/25 991253
(R.29). Extremely fine.

$200

3027*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/15 855965/6
(R.29) consecutive pair. Crisp uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

3028*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/0 254797/8 (R.29)
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

3029*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) N/83 526350
(R.29). Extremely fine.

$200

3030
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/10 260216
(R.29). Extremely fine.

$200

3031
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/22 881476 (R.29).
Good very fine.

$120

3032
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) P/18 708926 (R.29).
Flattened, limp paper, otherwise good very fine.

$100

3033
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961) (R.29, 303, 30b, 31, 32, 33, 34a, 34b). Very good
- good very fine. (8)

$100

3034
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) N/7, N/82, O/2,
O/10, O/26 and 27, P/40, P/45, P/54, P/72 (R.29). Very
good - fine. (10)

$400



3035*

One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/20 956031/8
(R.30a) eight consecutive notes (or four pairs). Crisp
uncirculated and rare as such. (8)

$1,500

3036
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a) P/95
173081, P/96 536917. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300

3037
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a) H/31
000303, 042197, 072567, 125481. Crisp nearly uncirculated.
4

$600

3038
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/79 449010/1
(R.30a) consecutive pair. Flattened, good extremely fine.
)

$300

3039
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a) H/0
628165, H/1 789204. Light centre fold and teller flicks,
some light scuffing on top edge and toning, otherwise good
extremely fine. (2)

$200

3040
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a) H/26
546034, H/30 699874, 832652, P/82 720240, P/90 101168.
The last two with smudging marks, otherwise extremely fine
- nearly uncirculated. (5)

$350

3041

One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/80, H/98, J/1,

J/51, J/98 (R.30a). Good fine - nearly extremely fine. (5)
$150
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3042*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a) H/26
323232 repeater number. Some creasing and folds but crisp
and otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$150

3043
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a) H/34
662849, H/37 345473. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300

3044
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a) H/11
735658, H/14 760981, H/26 087959, H/27 815482, H/30
431488, H/33 066521. All crisp, one with small stain spots
at right edge, otherwise extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
(6)

$400

3045
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) H/32 534626, P/84
284293 (R.30a,b). Flattened, good very fine. (2)

$150

3046
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/83 297472
(R.30b). Flat, nearly uncirculated.

$100

3047
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/78 740681
(R.30b). Good extremely fine.

$150

3048*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/40 531752
(R.30b). Good extremely fine.

$150



3049*

One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/16 576863/4

(R.30b) consecutive pair (R.30b). Good extremely fine. (2)
$250

3050
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/27 231908
(R.30b); Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34b). Good very fine;
very good. (2)

$50

3051*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) 1/10 790052/3 (R.31)
consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$350

3052*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/9 560745/6
consecutive pair (R.32). Good extremely fine. (2)

$400

3053*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/29 958511/5, a run of
five (R.31). Crisp, good extremely fine. (5)

$900

3054*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/58 974785 (R.31).
Crisp, good extremely fine.

$160



3055
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) W/12 230642 (R.31);
Coombs/Wilson (1961) HH/93 and HK/14 (R.34b) (2). Very
fine - good very fine. (3)

$120

3056
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/43 441276 (R.32).
Good extremely fine.

$100

3057*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/87 336829/30 (R.32)
consecutive pair. Good extremely fine. (2)

$300

3058*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) X/51 111179/80 (R.32)
consecutive pair. Good extremely fine. (2)

$250

3059
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) W/72 940368 (R.32)
first prefix. Good and rare.

$80
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3060*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/00 447289 (R.33),
first serial prefix. Nearly uncirculated.

$500

3061
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HD/13 964257 (R.33).
Uncirculated.

$150

3062
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HB/95 735223; HD/24
969842 (R.33). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$120

3063
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HD/81 038496/500
(R.33) five consecutive notes. Flattened, otherwise
uncirculated. (5)

$400

3064
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/12, HA/39, HB/12,
HB/18, HB/55, HB/57, HB/75, HB/76, HB/85, HD/53 (7),
HD/57 (3), HD/58, HE/03 (2), HE/05, HE/56 (R.33) (24);
(1961) HF/71 (2), HF/72, HF/76 (2), HF/81, HF/83 (2),
HF/84, HI/59, HI/79, HI/82, HJ/62, HK/06, HK/19 (2),
HK/59 (4), HK/65 (R.34b) (21). Very good - nearly extremely
fine. (45)

$200

3065
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/52 524088 (R.34b).
Crisp flat uncirculated.

$100

3066
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/74 528842 (R.34b).
Minor 8mm crease at top edge, otherwise crisp, fresh,
uncirculated.

$80

3067
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/90 026644/8 (R.34b)
run of five consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (5)

$400



part

3068*

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/67 402631/40
(R.34b) run of ten consecutive notes. Signs of handling,
otherwise virtually uncirculated. (10)

$1,000

3071*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/65 760373, last
serial prefix (R.34bL). Good extremely fine.

$300

3072
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/65 366816, last
serial prefix (R.34bL). Good extremely fine.

$300

3073
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/65 689347, last
serial prefix (R.34bL). Very good and rare.

$200

3069*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HI/07 999999
(R.34a). Nearly uncirculated and a rare solid number note,
consecutive to one million.

$800

3070*

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/68 359043
(R.34bx), last serial prefix for Reserve Bank Archives. Signs
of handling, otherwise virtually uncirculated.

$500
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3074*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HJ/04 400004 (R.34b)
radar number. Nearly fine/very good.

$150

3075
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HI/45 740615 (R.34b).
Flat, extremely fine.

$40

3076
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HI/78 601737/8
consecutive pair (R.34b). Centre fold, nearly uncirculated.
2

$200

3077
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HH/04 428367/79
(R.34b) consecutive run of thirteen notes. First note
with small stains on back, centre fold, otherwise nearly
uncirculated. (13)

$600



Important Superscribed Five Pounds

3078*
Five Pounds, Collins/Allen (1910), superscribed issue on
The National Bank of Australasia Limited, five pounds,
Melbourne, No. Y138262, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson
& Co. Engravers & c. London, superscribed serial C 572739,
(Mc SB 12/2a, R.S51, this note illustrated as Fig.288 Vort-
Ronald, this note also illustrated Vort Ronald Australian
Superscribed Banknotes p.87). Folds and creases, slightly
dirty on the back, nearly very fine and very rare.

$12,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot 1682), from the Dr Alan Nicholson
Collection, Spink Australia Sale 11 (lot 1928), Sale 6 (lot 717) and Max
Stern October 1975 (lot 488).

3079*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914) V 063415 (R.36bL), last
prefix letter. Flattened, otherwise fine and rare.

$500
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3080*
Five pounds, Collins/Allen (1914) 026131 U (R.36cF), first
suffix letter. Ragged right edge, toned, small 35 written on
margin, otherwise nearly fine and rare.

$500
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3081*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) 639704 V (R.37a).
Good very fine and very rare in this condition.

$2,000

oyl s :.,.
B m*- --ﬁml‘l

r Foadod i ﬂ.w i)
i\t

3082*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 384471 F (R.37b).
Flattened, minor folds, otherwise very fine.

$750



3083*
Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924) Q/2 562402 (R.38a).
Extremely fine.

$2,500

3084*
Five pounds, Kell/Collins (1924) Q/0 583719 first prefix
(R.38aF). A few small rust dots, otherwise nearly very
fine.

$2,000

3085*
Five pounds, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) Q/11 259292, last
serial prefix (R.39L). Small edge tear, very fine or better and
very rare in this condition.

$2,500

3086*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/25 000628
(R.42) low number note. Nearly extremely fine.

$5,000

3087*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) Q/28 018995 (R.43).
Good extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$4,000

3088*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/5 042854 (R.44a).
Extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$6,000

3089*

Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/23 729591/3
(R.45) consecutive trio. Pin holes in each, repaired nicks
in edge of first, first and third flattened, otherwise nearly
uncirculated and very rare as such. (3)

$2,800
In CGA holders as Nearly Uncirculated 58.



3090
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/33 791429,
900012 (R.45). Flat and repaired, otherwise fine; very fine.
)

$250

3091
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1941) to Coombs/Wilson
(1960) (R.45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50). Very good - good very
fine. (6)

$180

3092*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/41 618250/1
(R.46), consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated and rare as
such. (2)

$1,500

3093*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/40 445694
(R.46). Nearly uncirculated.

$500

3094*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/34 778173
(R.46) first prefix. Nearly uncirculated.

$500

340

3095*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/45 724253
(R.46). Flattened, good extremely fine.

$300

3096*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/34 641847
(R.46) first serial prefix. Folds and creases, otherwise original
body to paper, very fine.

$200

3097
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/57 884826
(R.46). Flattened, otherwise good very fine.

$200

3098
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/49 592296
(R.46). Good very fine/nearly very fine.

$200

3099
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/42 166177
(R.46). Very fine.

$150

3100
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/71 574776
(R.46). Flattened, very fine.

$120

In a PMG holder as Very Fine 25.

3101
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/48 202408
(R.46). Some dirt marks on back, otherwise nearly very
fine.

$70

3102
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/67 (2), R/69,
R/72, RI73 (R.46). Fine - good fine. (5)

$200

3103
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/73, 82 (R.46)
(2); Coombs/Watt (1949) S/2, 4 (R.47) (2); Coombs/Wilson
(1952) S/31, 34, 43, 44, 47 (R.48) (5). Some with some
staining, otherwise mostly fine - very fine. (9)

$270



3104

Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/51 (2), R/55,
R/56 (2), R/58, R/66, R/67, R/70, R/73 (2) (R.46). Very
good - nearly fine. (11)

$330

3105*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) R/99 788658 (R.47).
Nearly uncirculated.

$500
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3106*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) R/96 428990 (R.47).
Nearly uncirculated.

$300

3107
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) R/99 788660 (R.47).
Nearly uncirculated.

$300

3108
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) R/85 800333 (R.47).
Extremely fine.

$250

3109*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/21 986113 (R.47).
Flattened, good very fine.

$200

3110
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/18 333770, S/21
097971 (R.47). First note with 2mm tear top margin, fine
- nearly very fine. (2)

$100
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3111*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/42 895259 (R.48).
Nearly uncirculated.

$400

3112*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/48 880376/7 (R.48)
a consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$1,000

3113*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/34 584644 (R.48).
Nearly uncirculated.

$400

3114
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/16, S/17 (2), S/30
(2), S/34, S/35, SI36 (2), S/A2 (R.48). Very good - very fine.
(10)

$250

3115
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/58 648373 (R.49).
Flattened, good extremely fine.

$150

3116
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/06 141644, TA/O7
167978 (R.49). Good very fine - extremely fine. (2)
$150
3117
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/35, TA/38, TA/63,
TA/72, TA/80, TB/3, TB/28 (R.49). Fine - very fine. (7)
$180



3118

Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/02, 06, 08, 09, 18,

32, 40, 75, 92, TB/10 (R.49). Mostly fine - very fine. (10)
$250

3123*

Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/90 973729/30
3119* (R.50) consecutive pair. Crisp, original about uncirculated.
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TD/09 419707 (R.50) 2
last serial prefix. Nearly uncirculated. $250

$300

Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/91 705786 (R.50).
Nearly uncirculated.

$200
3120* In a PMG holder as About Uncirculated 55.
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/22 029262/3 (R.50)
consecutive pair. Flat, virtually uncirculated. (2) 3125

$400 Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/96 886248 (R.50).
Folds, otherwise crisp, good extremely fine.
$70

3126
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/33, TC/39,
TC/55, TC/62, TC/66, TC/89 (2), TC/95 (R.50). Good fine
- extremely fine. (8)

$350

3121*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/60 750432/3 (R.50)
consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated.(2)

$250

3127*

3122 Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) U/3 016537

Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/60 750438/9 (R.50) (R.55). Has been flattened and possibly cleaned, otherwise

consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated.(2) very fine.
$250 $3,500

342



3128*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) /3546771 (R.58)
first prefix. Flat, very fine.

$400

3129*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/12 197826
(R.59). Good extremely fine or better.

$1,000
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3130*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/9 659362
(R.59). Flattened of folds, tiny (1mm) tear at bottom margin,
otherwise good body, extremely fine.

$800

3131
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/13 808480
(R.59). Vertical fold to right, otherwise nearly extremely
fine.

$500

3132

Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/12 956831

(R.59), Coombs/Watt (1949) /19 415991 (R.60). Both with

some marking but original condition notes, good fine. (2)
$150

3133
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) to Coombs/Wilson
(1960) (R.59, 60, 62, 63). Fair - fine. (4)

$100
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3134*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) /22 399024 (R.60L) last
serial prefix. Good extremely fine.

$500
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3135*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/22 522542/3 (R.60)
consecutive pair and last serial prefix. Nearly uncirculated,
very rare as such. (2)

$3,500
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3136*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/24 111708 (R.61).
Flat, very fine.

$250

il Sanads

T ee—

3137*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/28 068033/4
(R.62) consecutive pair, last serial prefix. Good extremely
fine. (2)

$2,000



3138
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/10 770160 (R.62).
Flattened, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$500

3139
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/12 183598 (R.62).
Nearly uncirculated.

$200

3140
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/06 458275 (R.62).
Nearly uncirculated.

$200

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/03 184654/5 (R.62)
a consecutive pair. Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$500

3142*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/12 183594/6 (R.62)
a trio of consecutive notes. Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$750

3143
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/53 811866 (R.63).
Nearly uncirculated.

$150

3144
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/44 314657 (R.63).
Good extremely fine.

$150
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3145
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/48 647605 (R.63).
Flattened, good extremely fine.

$200

3146
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/48 646455 (R.63).
Flattened, good extremely fine.

$200

3147
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/39 904676; another
WA/39 904141 (R.63). Good extremely fine. (2)

$300

3148*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/56 575158/60
(R.63) a consecutive run of three notes. Good extremely
fine or better. (3)

$750

3149*

Fifty pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) Y 525854 (R.67c). Note
divided into quarters kept intact by tapes at back, fragile
edges, poor but rare.

$900



WAR RELATED ISSUES

AR

. I.!ll'rﬁl gu,gunluu KU
4 1

.;

3150*
World War IlI, Hay Internment Camp, The Camp Seven
Bank, sixpence, Robinow/Stahl, Hay, 1st March 1941, C
40511 (not in Bulluss). Nearly uncirculated and rare in this
condition.

$7,000
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3151*
World War Il, Hay Internment Camp, The Camp Seven
Bank, one shilling, Epstein/Stahl, Hay, 1st March 1941, D
22006 (McD p.517). Extremely fine and very rare in this
condition.

$8,000

345

4 Aust. Lt. Anti Aircraft Regt.
B Mils
OFFICERS” MESS

4 Aust. Lt. Anti Aircraft Regt.

10 Mils

OFFICERS’ MESS

part

3152*
Palestine, 4 Aust. Lt. Anti Aircraft Regt, Officers' Mess chit,
five mils (green), ten mils (cream), twenty mils (blue), fifty
mils (orange), WW Il. No folds, extremely fine and scarce.
“4)

$500
2/4 Aust Lt Anti Aircraft Regt was part of the Ninth Division with service

in the Middle East and New Guinea during WWII. Lot includes CAB part
article photocopy October 2000 by Tony James.

N13035
MEW ZEALAMD FORCES CLUB
VEMNICE
Date T ¥ 1V _.-
RO TICKET

Received from
sccommodation from a5 e
days al Lire per day

Total Lire

3153*
New Zealand Forces Club, Venice, WWII, Room Ticket, No.
13035. Very fine and rare.

$100

NEW TEALAND FORCES CLUB
VENICE

Ne 13036

MEAL CARD

Hours
Breakfest 7.30 - 9 & m.
1230 -2 pom
7 -830p m

Lunch
Dinner

3154*
New Zealand Forces Club, Venice, WWII, Meal Card, No.
13036. Very fine and rare.

$100



3155
New Zealand, train or tram ticket, Change of Class,
Auckland and Wellington and Back, 3Ap 6 44, punch hole
cancelled and crossed; New Zealand Forces Club, ticket
No0.7026, to be presented on demand; Armed Services
Clothing Ration Card WWII, N0.159175 full sheet; Military
Service Act 1916, Census and Statistics Office, 13.9.1918,
advising of placement in Class D of Second Division of
the Reserve, addressed to James M. Henderson. Very fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$100
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3156*

Commonwealth of Australia, war savings certificate, WWI,
ten pounds, P011523, issued at Armadale 5th June 1919,
payable 5th June 1924 (WB3). With pin holes, otherwise
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$2,000

3157
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificates for
one pound (2); Keeling Cocos Islands, one tenth rupee, 1902;
Hutt River Province, 1970 ten cents to two dollars. (5). Very
fine - uncirculated. (8)

$100
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SPECIMENS AND SPECIAL NUMBERS

lot 3158

G F M WATT, B0,




The Highly Important Commonwealth Bank
Presentation Set to G.P.N.Watt
Secretary to the Treasury
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3158*

Ten shillings, one pound, five pounds and ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) specimen note set, serial prefixes, G/85 (R.14) K/97
(R.31), R/85 (R.47) and V/15 (R.60), all numbered 000004, diagonal crossed lines, the first two perforated '‘CANCELLED’
once at lower centre and the last two twice at lower left and right, a unique set in gilt full leather presentation album inscribed
'GPN Watt Esq' by Commonwealth Bank, signed by GPN Watt. An outstanding historic set of notes, uncirculated as issued

and mounted. (4)
$350,000

Sold with a typed book "GPN Watt And his Forebears' 65pp.
Ex IAG Sale 77 (lot 200).
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Sir Roland Wilson
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3159*
Decimal specimen banknotes, two each representing front
and back of notes of the one dollar, Coombs/Wilson AAA
000000; two dollars, Coombs/Wilson FAA 000000; five
dollars, Coombs/Randall NAA 000000; ten dollars, Coombs/
Wilson SAA 000000; twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson
XAA 000000, with small oval stamp 'SPECIMEN" in the
watermarked area on both sides of notes (R.71SPA, 81SPA,
91SPA, 101SPA, 111SPA). These notes are contained in a
special book printed by the Reserve Bank in 1966 and were
presented to prominent people and those directly connected
with the design and printing of the decimal notes. This book
is signed by ten officials associated with the note issue,
including Roland Wilson whose presentation book this was
purported to be. Uncirculated. (10 notes)

$45,000
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3160*

Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAA 000000 type

one specimen note (McD.DS5). Uncirculated and rare.
$5,000

3161*

One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) type three specimen note,
No 0066 serials BLG 000000 (McD.DS16). Uncirculated
and rare.

$7,000



3162*
Two dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) HBQ 000000 specimen
note, type three, overprinted SPECIMEN in red twice on
front and back of note, NO VALUE in red on both front
and back, and SPECIMEN No0.0162 in red on front of note
(McD.DS17). Nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$3,000

NO VALUE®

TWENTY DOLLARS

AGY DpubDe

3163*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) XGY 000000
specimen note, type three, overprinted SPECIMEN in red
twice on front and back of note, NO VALUE in red on both
front and back, and SPECIMEN No0.0256 in red on front of
note (McD.DS20). Uncirculated and very rare.

$5,000

400000000 ot

3164*

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) specimen polymer

commemorative, AA 00 000000 SPECIMEN No0.0664

(McD.DS29). In folder of issue, uncirculated and rare.
$2,500

3165*
Five dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) AK/AL 07 000 000
(R.221a) specimen serials, uncut vertical pair from single
sheet of forty notes sold for charity. Uncirculated and very
rare.

$4,000

3166*
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) AD 08 000000 (R.521).
Uncirculated and very rare.

$2,000

One of forty from a single sheet presented by the Reserve Bank for
charity.

3167*

Twenty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) AC 07 000000
(R.421a) specimen, serials 000 000, single note from unique
charity sheet of forty. Uncirculated and very rare.

$2,000



3168*
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2007) BH/CC 09 000000
(R.521c) specimen serials, uncut horizontal pair from single
sheet of forty notes sold for charity. Uncirculated and very
rare.

$4,000

Only three pairs were produced. Sold with Reserve Bank letter dated 16
March 2010.

3169*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AF/89 1000000 (R.17)
one million serial number note. Vertical paper fold down left,
otherwise virtually uncirculated and very rare.

$6,000
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3170*

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34b) HI/24 1000000

rare one million number. Crisp, one centre fold and probably

kept like this since issue, a few small tone spots and small

crease on top right corner, otherwise good extremely fine.
$2,500
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ERROR NOTES

3171*

Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) KJC 288364 (R.88)
missing intaglio print on back. Virtually uncirculated and
rare.

$1,250

3172
Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), QBQ 814301/5 a
consecutive run of OCRB notes with minor wet ink smudging
on bottom left corners (R.209a). Uncirculated. (5)

$120

3173

Ten dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) TPE 264709 (R.307a)
printing fade out or obstruction right hand side of front.
Nearly uncirculated.

$150

TEN DOLLARS

3174*

Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MNU 058885 (R.313)
missing simultan printing phase on back. Nearly uncirculated
and rare.

$1,000



COLLECTOR FOLDERS & UNCUT NOTES

3175
Twenty Fifth Anniversary, 1991, Coombs/Wilson matched
set of last prefix pre decimal notes all ending 307, (R.17X,
34bX, 50X and 63X). Uncirculated. (4)

$1,200

3176

Triple Anniversary Rare Collector Edition, 1994, matched set

of first serial prefix five, fifty and one hundred dollars, serials

NAA, YAA and ZAA 000592, set number 536 of 800 (McD

p541, 20th edition). In album of issue, uncirculated.
$1,200

3177
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary AA 11
109978/87 ten consecutive (McD $10 GF1). Uncirculated.
(10)

$150

3178
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary AA 05
086731, 07 067598, 11 061806 (McD $10 GF1) (3); two
dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988-94) Last Issue green folder,
LPG 890741 (McD $2 GF1a); also USA one billion dollars
fantasy note. Uncirculated. (5)

$50

3179
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentenary AA 20
066095, 99 (McD $10 GF1) (2); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans
(1993) first polymer issue overprinted 1 November 1993 CA
93002807, 13, 27/28 and Fraser/Cole (1993) last paper issue
MQG 997223, 29, 45/ 46 two note standard folder, includes
consecutive pair (McD $10 F/LF2) (4). Uncirculated. (6)
$140

3180
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial AA 05
072920/2 consecutive trio, AA 17 072956/9 four consecutive
(McD $10 GF1) (7); also Telecom five dollar (2) and ten
dollar (22) phone cards with various themes. Uncirculated.
(31)

$120

3181
Elizabeth 11, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988,
Melbourne Coin Fair issue (McD N/R PT2); ten dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1993) Eminent Women, black serials AP
93 004807 and pane of twenty five stamps with matching
number, portfolio number 4807 (McD N/APT3). The firstin
folder and cover of issue with certificate, the slipcover and
Coin Fair ribbon marked, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.
(2)

$120

3182
Five shillings, vignette, 1989 (7), NAA Fair issues with
numbers 1236/8 consecutive trio and 3333, mail order
issues 4039 and 4045/6 consecutive pair; vignettes of The
Landing of Captain James Cook at Botany Bay, 1990 (3),
very low issue numbers 0004/6 consecutive trio and as such
rare. Uncirculated. (10)

$100
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3183
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue
overprinted 7 July 1992 AA 18 004866 and last paper issue
QNX 461649, two note standard folder (McD $5 F/LF2); ten
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) first polymer issue overprinted
1 November 1993 CE 93 002505 and Fraser/Cole (1993)
last paper issue MQF 997158, two note standard folder
(McD $10 F/LF2); two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) LQE
850168 and two dollar coin, 1988 in folder; also five dollars,
Macfarlane/Evans (1996) BH 97 744797 (R.218b). The last
with folds, extremely fine, the rest uncirculated. (4)

$60

3184
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) first polymer issue
overprinted 7 July 1992 AA 10 004910 and last paper issue
QNP 461920, two note standard folder (McD $5 F/LF2);
also five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 03 006123/6 four
consecutive (R.214). Uncirculated. (5)

$70

3185
Five dollars, First and Last folders, Fraser/Cole (1992)
three consecutive (McD $5 F/LF2) (3); Fraser/Cole (1992)
uncut vertical pair (McD $5 U8) XXV 011479/011979,
in folder N0.1916, also single note with 25th Anniversary
imprint XXV 010479; ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988)
Bicentennial AA 10 033303 (McD $10 GF1); Note Printing
in Australia book (2). Uncirculated. (8)

$120
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3186*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) five consecutive notes with
the overprint 1 November 1993, the first five notes from the
folders serials AB 93 000001/5. Uncirculated. (5)

$1,500

3187
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) Eminent Women, red serials
AP 93 000195 and pane of twenty five stamps with matching
number, portfolio number 195 (McD N/APT2), others with
black serials AP 93 001569 and AP 93 001571, both with
pane of twenty five stamps with matching numbers, portfolio
numbers 1569 and 1571 (McD N/APT3) (2), both with
stickers, ‘Issued at the International Coin and Banknote
Fair Sydney, 20-21 November 1993"; twenty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1994) Lawrence Hargrave Centenary, note/stamp set
with red serials, portfolio number 0277 (McD N/APT5).
Uncirculated. (4)

$200



3188
First Polymer Issues, ten dollars, 1993, Fraser/Cole (paper),
Fraser/Evans (polymer) matching serials AA 93 000358,
portfolio number 358 (McD $10 PT1); twenty dollars, 1994,
Fraser/Evans (paper), Fraser/Evans (polymer) matching
serials AA 94 000270, portfolio number 170 (McD $20
PT3); fifty dollars, 1995, Fraser/Evans (paper), Fraser/
Evans (polymer) matching serials AA 95 000488, portfolio
number 388 (McD $50 PT3); one hundred dollars, 1996,
Fraser/Cole (paper), Fraser/Evans (polymer) matching serials
AA 96 000632, portfolio number 532 (McD $100 PT3).
Uncirculated. (4)

$700

3189
Twenty dollars, First Polymer Issue, 1994, Fraser/Evans
(paper), Fraser/Evans (polymer) matching serials AA
94 000657, portfolio number 557 (McD $20 PT3).
Uncirculated.

$160

3190
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) consecutive pair of last
original polymer issues and new recoloured issues, all EA
prefixes 500302/3, portfolio numbers 202/3 (McD $5 PT1).
Uncirculated. (2)

$250

3191
Five, ten and twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans low numbered
year folders (1995), same serials AA/95 003368 (McD YF
6, 8, 10) (3); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) first and last
folder (McD.F/CF2). Uncirculated. (4)

$100

3192
Low Numbered Notes, Premium folder fifty dollars, 1996,
red serials, AA 96 000796 (McD DYF15); also Premium
folders fifty and one hundred dollars, 1997, matching red
serials, AA 97 000404 (McD DYF25, 27) (2), and Delux
folders fifty and one hundred dollars, 1997, matching black
serials, AA 97 001495 (McD DYF26, 28) (2). Uncirculated.
®)

$500

3193
Five to one hundred dollars, Note Printing Australia
collection in NPA album with NPA printed interleaves, a
complete series of folders from Fraser/Cole five dollars to
2001 five dollars (total issue price close to $4,000), includes
two 1988 ten dollars, one first prefix AA0O, 1999 premium
(369) and deluxe 1465 low numbered sets. In official album,
all as issued, uncirculated and a rare collection, the first we
have offered. (50)

$5,000

3194
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) uncut blocks of four
(2), QDN, QDP, QDX, QDY, QEQ, QEZ, QER, QFA
000070 consecutive issues, both lots with traffic lights at
bottom (McD $5 U4); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988)
Bicentennial uncut block of four AA 00, 01, 06, 07 164398
(McD $10 U3); five dollars folder, Fraser/Cole first and last.
Uncirculated. (4)

$140
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3195
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) uncut vertical strips of
four, from top right corner of sheet P239, serial AA/18-21
(R.310; McD U4). Uncirculated.

$150

3196
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) uncut block of four MGZ/
MHJ 600456 (McD U8) issued NAA Melbourne Fair, July
1991; twenty dollars Fraser/Cole (1993) uncut block of four
red serials C, D, E, F 000800 (McD U7). Uncirculated.
@)

$200

3197
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) Uncut Pairs, MGH, J 600206
- MGQ, R 600207 five consecutive, all with plate letters, two
with traffic lights at bottom, in consecutive folder numbers
0815/9 (McD $10 U5) (5); The National Bank of Tasmania
Limited, Stanley, 23 May 1890, Tasmanian cheque No0.2644
counterstamped for Tasmanian International Coin, Medal
& Banknote Fair 11-12 May 1991, in Fair folder number
244/250; Note Printing in Australia book; also a small
quantity of mint and used Australian and world stamps and
an NRMA car sticker. The uncut sheets uncirculated, the rest
used - MUH. (7 + stamps)

$170

3198
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) uncut block of four,
red serials A/B/C/D 000128 (McD U4) issued at NAA
Melbourne, July 1994. Uncirculated.

$300

3199
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1995) uncut block of four
A, B, C, D 000098 red serials, ballot, in folder 0098 (McD
$100 U6); vertical pair E, F 000098 red serials, ballot, in
folder 0098 (McD $100 U2). Uncirculated. (2)

$900

3200

Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) uncut blocks of eight

(2) red serials Hong Kong handover commemorative HK/97

80/9 1006 and 80/9 2386 (McD U19). Uncirculated. (2)
$200

3201
One hundred dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2000) uncut block
of four AA, AB, Al, AJ 99 010004 red serials (McD $100
U11), in folder number 0025 of only 200 printed, starting
at AA 99 010001. Uncirculated.

$600



